

No. 23—_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Avenatti,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel Habib
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
daniel_habib@fd.org
(212) 417-8742

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 15
 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Hold That § 1346 Is Void For
 Vagueness. 17
 II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Circuit Split And Hold
 That Litigation Conduct Cannot Give Rise To Federal Criminal Extortion
 Liability..... 25
CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010)	12, 20
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023)	5, 23, 28
<i>Deck v. Engineered Laminates</i> , 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023)	25
<i>I.S. Joseph Co., Inc. v. J. Lauritzen A/S</i> , 751 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	16, 17, 25
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	3, 23, 28
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1130 (2023)	4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	17
<i>Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	21
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Koziol</i> , 993 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 138 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 155 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella</i> , 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Waldron v. George Weston Bakeries Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2009)	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1343	i, 2, 4, 10, 12, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1346	i, ii, 2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1951	i, 2, 4, 5, 10, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 875(d)	i, 2, 4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Rules

Cal R. Prof'l Conduct 1.0(a)	22
------------------------------------	----

Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.4.1(a)(2).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 408.....	7
